
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

Record No. 220343

In re BUTA BIBERAJ,
Petitioner.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED PROSECUTORS
AND ATTORNEYS GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Christopher Leibig VSB 40594
Law Office of Christopher Leibig
114 N. Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 683-4310
(571) 777-9933 Facsimile
chris@chrisleibiglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. For all prosecutors – including Virginia Commonwealth’s Attorneys – the exercise of discretion is well established and essential to their obligation to pursue justice	5
II. The trial court’s order, which disqualified CA Biberaj’s entire office, interfered with CA Biberaj’s clear discretion to enter into plea agreements consistent with her vision of justice and public safety	9
III. Second-guessing the elected local prosecutor undermines local control and erodes the rights of voters to community self-governance.....	12
IV. Conclusion	13
Certificates	16
Appendix A (List of Amici).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	7
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	7
<i>Gray v. Commonwealth</i> , 233 Va. 313, 356 S.E.2d 157 (1987)	6
<i>In re: Moseley</i> , 273 Va. 688 (2007)	11
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	5
<i>State v. Layman</i> , 214 S.W.3d 442 (Tenn. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..	14
<i>United States v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Wolfe v. Commonwealth</i> , 42 Va.App. 776, 595 S.E.2d 27 (2004)	6

Statutes

Va. Code § 19.2-254	6, 10
---------------------------	-------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	6
-------------------------------	---

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	6
Va. Const. art. III, § 1	6

Rules

Va. R. Sup. Ct. 3A:8(c)(4)	6, 10
Va. R. Sup. Ct. 5:30	1

Articles

Emily Bazelon and Miriam Krinsky, <i>There’s a Wave of New Prosecutors. And They Mean Justice</i> , New York Times (Dec. 11, 2018)	8
Paul Bedard, <i>Virginia AG Miyares starts national bid to elect tough, anti-crime prosecutors</i> , Washington Examiner (Mar. 24, 2022)	4
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Need for Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 369 (2010)	10
Karen Graham, <i>Democrat Biberaj wins Commonwealth’s Attorney Race</i> , Loudoun Times- Mirror (Nov. 5, 2019)	3
Bruce A. Green, <i>Why Should Prosecutors “Seek Justice”?</i> , 26 Fordham Urb. L.J. 607 (1999)	7
Justin Jouvenal, <i>Group launches effort to recall liberal prosecutors in Northern Virginia</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 2, 2021)	3

Loudoun Now, <i>Plowman Elected to Circuit Court Judgeship</i> (Feb. 14, 2019)	3
Marc. L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, <i>The Black Box</i> , 94 Iowa L. R. 125 (2008)	7, 10
Judith L. Ritter, <i>Making A Case For No Case: Judicial Oversight of Prosecutorial Choices -From In re Michael Flynn to Progressive Prosecutors</i> , 26 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 31 (2021)	14
Felicity Rose, et al., <i>An Examination of Florida’s Prison Population Trends</i> , Crime and Justice Institute (May 2017)	9
Allison Young, <i>The Facts on Progressive Prosecutors</i> , Center for American Progress (Mar. 19, 2020)	8

Other Sources

Buta Biberaj for Commonwealth’s Attorney, <i>Policy Priorities</i> , https://www.biberajforloudoun.com/policy-priorities/	3
Center on Juvenile and Criminal Justice, <i>2016 Total incarceration rates</i> , California Sentencing Institute	9
Fair and Just Prosecution, Brennan Center for Justice, and The Justice Collaborative, <i>21 Principles for the 21st Century Prosecutor</i> (2018)	7
J. Madison, Federalist No. 51	6
Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration Trends in Texas</i> (Dec. 2019)	9
